
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 15th March, 2019

10.00 am

Medway Room - Sessions House





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 15th March, 2019 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Medway Room - Sessions House Telephone: 03000  416172

Membership 

Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr D S Daley

District Council (3)

Medway Council (1)

Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship (2)

UNISON (1)

Staff Representative (1)

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green

Cllr L Wicks

Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland

Mr J Parsons

 Vacancy

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes 

2 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting. 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2019 (Pages 5 - 8)

4 Motion to exclude the press and public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 



be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

5 M&G Global Equities (Pages 9 - 10)

6 Schroders Fixed Income (Pages 11 - 12)

7 Investment Strategy (Pages 13 - 28)

8 ACCESS Pooling Update (Pages 29 - 42)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(meeting open to the public)

9 Fund Position Statement (Pages 43 - 54)

10 Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling (Pages 
55 - 74)

11 Fund Employer Matters (Pages 75 - 84)

12 Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the committee will be held on Friday 21 June 2019 at 
10.00am

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Thursday, 7 March 2019

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room - Sessions House on Friday, 8 February 2019.

PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons and 
Mr J Wright.

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)), Mrs A Mings 
(Treasury  and  Investments Manager) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services 
Officer).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

103. Substitutes 
(Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Homewood, Cllr L Wicks and Mrs M 
Wiggins. The Corporate Director of Finance, Ms Z Cooke, was also unable to attend.  

There were no substitutes. 

104. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting. 
(Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

105. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2018 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2018 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters arising. 

106. Motion to exclude the press and public 
(Item 4)

It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS (open access to minutes)

107. Goldman Sachs Asset Management 
(Item 5)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Jeremy Cave and Jason Freeman from Goldman Sachs Asset Management were present 
for this item at the invitation of the committee.

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Cave and Mr Freeman to the meeting and invited 
them to report on the performance of the Kent pension fund’s investments managed by 
Goldman Sachs Asset Management. 

2. Mr Cave and Mr Freeman presented the company’s portfolio review book, which 
set out target yield approach, an executive summary of the portfolio, a market review, 
performance and attribution, portfolio positioning and market outlook.   They then 
answered questions of detail from the committee, including achievable yield rates and risk 
management. 

3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the review document, and given in 
response to comments and questions, be noted, with thanks. 

108. Investment Strategy 
(Item 6)

1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and responded to comments and questions of 
detail from the committee, including a comparison of the companies and products in the 
portfolio and their relative performance. The committee agreed where further advice and 
information was needed, debated the recommendations set out in the report and reached 
a consensus.     

2. It was RESOLVED that:-

a) the retention of the mandate named in recommendation (1) of the report, on its 
existing basis, be endorsed;

b) the committee review its potential investment in the fund listed in 
recommendation (2) of the report and seek a recommendation from Mercers of 
an alternative multi-asset credit manager for comparison with the company 
listed; and 

c) the third company with which the pension fund has investments be invited to 
update the committee on performance to allow a decision to be made about the 
future of its mandate. 

109. Property Investment Strategy 
(Item 7)

1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and responded to comments and questions of 
detail from the committee. The committee debated the issue of direct property investment, 
including governance and regulatory aspects, and agreed on the need to seek legal 
advice before committing to any investment. 

2. It was RESOLVED that:- 

a) the position on the fund’s current property investments be noted; and 

Page 6



b) direct property investments be considered, with the emphasis on this 
consideration being on an asset-by-asset basis and subject to legal advice 
being sought.   

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS (meeting open to the public)

110. Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling 
(Item 8)

1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and explained that formal responses to the 
consultation document would be sent by the ACCESS Pool as well as by County Council 
officers on behalf of the Superannuation Fund Committee. The County Council’s proposed 
response would be reported to the committee at its 15 March 2019 meeting.

2. It was acknowledged that the consultation document was unlikely to be welcomed 
by local authorities. Concern was expressed that the new guidance would alter existing 
guidance and that governance arrangements needed to be very clear. It was important, 
therefore, that such concerns were expressed clearly when responding to the 
Government.   

3. Mrs Mings asked that Members of the committee send to her and Mr Vickers any 
comments they wished to be included in the County Council’s formal response.  

4. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report, and given in response 
to comments and questions, be noted, with thanks. 

111. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item 9)

It was RESOLVED that the Superannuation Fund Committee agree:

(a) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of PT Commercial 
Ltd t/a Ecocleen;

(b) that an amended admission agreement be entered into with Southern and South 
East England Tourist Board t/a Tourism South East;

(c) that an amended admission agreement be entered into with Birkin Cleaning 
Services Limited;

(d) that an amended admission agreement be entered into with CAPITA IT Managed 
Solutions;

(e)  that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (d) at 
the end of today’s meeting; and

(f) that, once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters, the
  Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

Page 7



112. Date of next meeting 
(Item 10)

It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Friday 15 March at 
10.00 am at Sessions House, County Hall. 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3

Agenda Item 3

Page 37



Page 4

Page 38



Page 5

Page 39



Page 6

Page 40



Page 7

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 15 March 2019

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in Appendix 1.

2. The Quarter being reported saw very significant falls in equity markets, particularly 
in October. Markets have recovered very strongly since then with January seeing 
UK equities increase by 4.1% and Global Equities by 4.5%. The extract from 
Sarasin’s quarterly report attached in Appendix 2 gives a thoughtful analysis of 
where markets are.

INVESTMENT RETURN QUARTER TO 31 DECEMBER

2. The Fund fell in value by 8.40% compared with the benchmark fall of 5.48%.

3. Global and UK both fell by over 10% in the Quarter.

4. Of the equity managers only the Schroders UK equity mandate fell by less than 
the benchmark.

 
INVESTMENT RETURN ONE YEAR

5. The impact of the Quarter on the one-year return at Fund level was to put 
performance behind the benchmark (-2.88% against -0.20%). 

6. The DTZ Property mandate is performance measured on a calendar year basis. 
The final MSCI numbers have yet to be received but current indications are that 
the customized benchmark return will be c7.5%. This will be reported more fully to 
the June meeting of the Committee.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



EVALUATION

7. The performance in the last Quarter is clearly concerning and reinforces the 
Fund’s dependency on equities. The strong performance of equity markets to date 
in 2019 is making good the losses.

8. In the past virtually all local authority pension funds used to participate in the WM 
performance monitoring service which allowed the Fund to compare itself with its 
peers. This service ceased two years ago. One of the commercial attempts to fill 
this gap is run by CEM and the Fund participates along with 40 other local 
authority pension funds including six other ACCESS funds (Cambridgeshire, East 
Sussex, Essex, Isle of Wight, Northamptonshire and Suffolk) with a total value of 
£206bn and 347 global funds with a total value of £7.3tr. The headline results of 
their latest report as at 31 December 2018 are:

(1) The Fund’s five-year return at 9% was above both the LGPS median of 8.6% 
and the Global median of 7.9%.

(2) Net value added is the component of total return from active management. The 
Fund’s five-year net value added of 0.7% compares to a median of 0.1% for 
the LGPS universe and 0.2% globally.

ASSET ALLOCATION

9. The Committee is formally required to consider asset allocation at each meeting. 
Members are asked to consider whether they wish to reduce the equity allocation 
in light of the rise in equity markets.

RECOMMENDATION

10. Members are asked to:

(1) Note the fund performance. 

(2) Consider any changes to asset allocation.

Nick Vickers
Business Partner (Pension Fund)
Tel: 07920 428575
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk

Page 44



FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance

Superannuation Fund Committee

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee  

Acting Corporate Director of Finance                    

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund Q3 2018-19

Nick Vickers - Business Partner (Pension 
Fund)

P
age 45



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

 (14)  (12)  (10)  (8)  (6)  (4)  (2)  -  2  4

UK

North America

Europe Ex UK

Asia Pacific

Emerging Markets

Global

UK Index Linked

UK Corporate Bonds

Cash

Property

Market Returns for Quarter ended 31 December 2018

 Market Return %

Market Returns for Quarter ended 31 December 2018

P
age 46



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

Benchmark

Asset Class £m % %

UK Equity 1,523            26.3 23.5

Global Equity 2,179            37.6 32

Fixed Income 591               10.2 15

Private Equity 104               1.8 4

Infrastructure 49                 0.8 3.5

Property 718            
[...]
RODUCTION

1. At the beginning of January 2019 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government published a consultation document on Statutory Guidance on Asset 
Pooling. This is attached in the Appendix 1. The 12-week consultation period ends 
on 28 March.

RESPONSE

2. As discussed at the last meeting of the Committee the document represents a 
significant tightening of the rules around the pooling regime. Discussions at the 
ACCESS Officer Working Group have shown that the concerns expressed at this 
Committee are widespread amongst ACCESS funds, and we understand more 
widely across the LGPS. ACCESS is obtaining legal advice and the ACCESS 
funds Section 151 Officers are meeting to discuss the document on 15 March. The 
next ACCESS Joint Committee meeting is on 18 March.

3. ACCESS Officers have prepared a draft response on behalf of ACCESS and this 
is attached in Appendix 2. It is a draft until it has been agreed by the Joint 
Committee.

4. It is suggested that the Kent Fund response should be the ACCESS response but 
with a covering letter to the Local Government Minister. The proposed text of this 
letter is:

Dear Mr Sunak

LGPS STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING

The Kent Fund is responding to this document in the form of a common ACCESS 
response which was agreed by the ACCESS Joint Committee on 18 March 2019. 
However, the Kent Superannuation Fund Committee at its meeting on 15 March 
asked me to write to you personally to highlight our very significant concerns over 
the proposals being consulted on.

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



The timing of the consultation is frankly bewildering as in general terms the pooling 
work seems to be moving forward well. The 11 funds in ACCESS are working well 
together and significant cost savings are being achieved. If there are pools that are 
not operating as you wish them to then it would be better to engage with them 
directly rather than this blanket approach across the eight pools.

The main issues which we would like to highlight with you are:

Investment context- Funds are required to take professional advice on investment 
matters and are advised by the Council’s Section 151 Officers. The Kent 
Committee consists of individuals with a wide-ranging background in investment 
and business. The proposals in the consultation document seem to us to reflect a 
poor understanding of pension fund investment management.

Legal framework- the legal framework establishing Kent County Council as the 
administering authority for the LGPS in Kent and the statutory responsibilities of 
Section 151 Officers are clearly understood in local government. The consultation 
document appears to cut across this established legal framework in a manner 
which the 2016 guidance did not. We believe that there are many examples in the 
consultation document of the investment choices of administering authorities are 
overly constrained and should be re-thought.

Paragraph 4.4- this paragraph states that “They (those who serve on Pension 
Committees) should take account of the benefits across the pool and across the 
scheme as a whole”. This is very worrying as it introduces completely new 
considerations for the Superannuation Fund Committee in relation to other 
ACCESS funds and across the whole of the LGPS. The Kent Committee is already 
accountable for its actions to over 500 employers and 120,000 scheme members, 
if employer contribution rates for these employers go up due to actions of the 
Committee that is our responsibility. This cannot be muddied by some notional and 
illogical accountability to other ACCESS funds and the wider LGPS.

We really are extremely concerned at the tone and content of this document and 
urge you to fundamentally rethink it.

Yours sincerely

5. Given the Section 151 Officer meeting at the same time as this Committee and the 
Joint Committee on 18 March it is suggested that a delegation is given by the 
Committee to finalise the response after these discussions. The final response will 
be circulated to all members of the Committee.

Page 56



 RECOMMENDATION

6. Members are asked to:

(1) Agree the draft response.

(2) Delegate the final drafting to the Corporate Director of Finance in consultation 
with the Chairman.

 

Nick Vickers
Business Partner (Pension Fund)
Tel: 07920 428575
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 Statutory guidance on asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Local Government Pension Scheme

Statutory guidance on asset pooling

Page 59



 Statutory guidance on asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Contents

Foreword

1 Introduction 

2 Definitions

3 Structure and scale 

4 Governance

5 Transition of assets to the pool 

6 Making new investments outside the pool

7 Infrastructure investment

8 Reporting

Page 60



 Statutory guidance on asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Foreword  

The reform of investment management in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for 
England and Wales began in 2015 with the publication of criteria and guidance on pooling of LGPS 
assets, following extensive consultation with the sector. LGPS administering authorities responded 
by coming together in groups of their own choosing to form eight asset pools. 

Through the hard work and commitment of people across the scheme, those eight pools are now 
operational. Their scale makes them significant players at European or global level, and significant 
annual savings have already been delivered, with the pools forecasting savings of up to £2bn by 
2033. Along the way many lessons have been learnt and great progress has been made in 
developing expertise and capacity, including in private markets and infrastructure investment. 

This is a considerable achievement in itself, but there is still a long way to go to complete the 
transition of assets and to deliver the full benefits of scale. In the light of experienc
[...]
l not produce 
annual reports that are relevant to LGPS investment pooling.

The preceding paragraphs of section 8 are correctly worded. ACCESS’ contracts with its pool 
companies ensure that they report the pool members in line with the SAB Code of Cost 
Transparency (paragraph 8.7), which will be the basis of the administering authorities 
annual reports produced in accordance with CIPFA’s guidance, which can be collated by the 
SAB (paragraph 8.6). 

Page 72



Version 0.6 04/03/2019

Appendix 1

Extract from ACCESS’ July 2016 business case for investment pooling

Direct portfolios are designed to account for target holding sizes, to reflect the total 
portfolio size and achieve the required levels of diversification. To move these holdings 
to part of a bigger direct portfolio would have significant cost implications, such as Stamp 
Duty Land Tax (SDLT), in order to reshape portfolios to meet new objectives which would 
be inconsistent with the value for money objective.

The cost analysis also shows that the direct mandates are the most competitive in terms 
of value for money. A Pool approach that met all the participating authorities’ 
requirements would result in higher costs initially, given it would need to be a mix of 
direct and property fund holdings, until a more efficient solution can be developed.

Project Pool analysis showed that increasing direct mandate size does not result in
incremental costs savings.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance  

To: Superannuation Fund Committee –  15 March 2019

Subject: Fund Employer Matters 

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on employer related matters, a number of admission 
matters and revised proposals for the direct recovery of the 
Fund’s costs from employers.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION.

1. This report sets out information on employer related matters and a 
number of admission matters. The Committee’s approval is sought to 
enter into the proposed agreements.

2. The report also sets out proposals for the direct recovery of costs from 
employers relating to specific work undertaken on their behalf.

3. The Committee is advised that the minutes are to be signed at the end of 
today’s meeting to facilitate completion of he admission matters on the 
desired dates.

EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

4. There were a total of 611 employers in the Kent Pension Fund.

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



5. The number of active employers regularly paying contributions increased 
in the 3 months October to December 2018 to 366 as the result of 4 
employers joining the Fund while 1 Admission body ceased to have 
active members in the LGPS. The ceased employers no longer have 
active contributing members in the LGPS and the Fund has an existing 
or future liability to pay pensions.

6. The following table lists employers who either joined or ceased to have 
active members in the Fund during the first 9 months of 2018-19.

Page 76



7. The following chart shows the Employers from whom the Fund receives 
monthly contributions by Employer Group. Note the KCC figures reflect 
the County’s and schools’ relationships with a number of payroll 
providers.

New Employers Effective date
Scheduled Bodies
Westgate on Sea Parish Council 1 April 2018
Cantium Business Solutions Limited 1 July 2018

EDSECo Ltd trading as The Education 
People

1 September 2018

Academy Trusts
Veritas Multi Academy Trust 1 May 2018
Fortis Trust 1 June 2018
The Pioneer Academy 1 July 2018
Coppice Primary Partnership 1 September 2018
Fort Pitt & Thomas Aveling Academies 
Trust

1 September 2018

Admitted Bodies
Nourish Contract Catering Limited 
(Swale Academy Trust)

1 April 2018

Solo Service Group Limited 1 July 2018
Churchill Contract Services Limited 
(SJWM)

16 July 2018

Cater Link Limited (re Rivermead 
Inclusive Trust)

1 August 2018

Nourish Contract Catering Limited (re 
Stour)

1 September 2018

M
[...]
LGPS. 

25. Clarion Housing Association and Circle Care and Support Ltd both 
accept that the transfer of staff would ordinarily result in Circle Care and 
Support Ltd becoming an exiting employer. This would usually 
necessitate a closing valuation being obtained with any deficit being 
collected from the exiting employer while a surplus usually has to be 
returned to the exiting employer.  

Page 81



26. Both organisations however have proposed that Clarion Housing 
Association take on the liability for all of the Circle Care and Support Ltd 
employees including deferred and pensioner members such that the 
Fund is permitted to certify that no payment is due at the time of Circle 
Care and Support Ltd’s exit. The arrangement will include a Parent 
Company Guarantee from Calrioan Housing Group Ltd and Clarion 
Housing Association are required to provide a Bond which has been 
calculated by the actuary for the first year as £2.019m.

GOLDING HOMES LTD

27. Golding Homes Ltd is a Community Admission Body in the Fund and 
has given notice of its intention to convert from a private limited company 
to a community benefit society pursuant to s115 of The Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.  

28. Invicta Law has advised that Golding Homes Ltd is entitled to continue to 
participate in the Fund but that, for the better administration of the 
Admission Agreement and proper recording of the conversion in the 
records of the Fund, KCC should enter into a Deed of Confirmation to 
record the change of status and that the parties’ understand that an 
exit payment is not due as a result of the conversion. 

29. Terms of the Deed of Confirmation have been agreed in principle and 
the Committee is now being asked to agree that the Fund enters into this 
Deed. 

RECOMMENDATION

30. Members are asked to agree: 

(a) to the updated policy for the recovery of Pension Fund costs;

(b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of 
Exclusive Contract Services Ltd;

(c) that a Deed of Modification may be entered into with Clarion Housing 
Association;

(d) that a Deed of Confirmation may be entered into with Golding Homes 
Ltd;

(e) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations 
(a) to (d) at the end of today’s meeting; and

(f)  that once legal agreements have been prepared for these admission 
matters the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents.

Page 82



 
Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
Steve.tagg@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416747

Page 83

mailto:Steve.tagg@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2019
	5 M&G Global Equities
	6 Schroders Fixed Income
	7 Investment Strategy
	Item 7 appx 1
	Item 7 appx 2

	8 ACCESS Pooling Update
	Item 8 appx 2 - JC meeting 19 September 2018 minutes

	9 Fund Position Statement
	Item 9 appx 1
	Item 9 appx 2

	10 Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling
	Item 10 appx 1 - LGPS draft guidance on pooling - consultation
	Item 10 appx 2 - LGPS guidance - ACCESS response

	11 Fund Employer Matters



Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway
Room - Sessions House on Friday, 15 March 2019.
PRESENT:
Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett,
Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley,
Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons, Mrs M Wiggins and Mr J Wright.
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Mrs M E Crabtree
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)) and Mrs A Hunter
(Principal Democratic Services Officer).
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
113. Substitutes
(Item 1)
(1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Chard, Mr Homewood and Cllr
Wicks. There were no substitutes.

(2)

The Committee agreed to consider the agenda items in accordance with the order
proposed by Mr Simkins.

114. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.
(Item 2)
Mr Bartlett made a declaration of interest in relation to item 8 on the agenda. He said he
worked for Bank NY Mellon that had links with two of the investment managers listed on
pages 35-36 although he personally had no contact with the managers. He remained in
the meeting and took part in the discussion.
115. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2019
(Item 3)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2019 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.
116. Motion to exclude the press and public
(Item 4)
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.
EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open minutes)
1

117. M&G Global Equities
(Item 5)
(1)

Mr Simkins welcomed Orla Haughey and Stuart Rhodes to the meeting and invited
them to report on the performance of the Kent Pension Fund’s investments in the
M& G Global Dividend Fund.

(2)

Ms Haughey and Mr Rhodes presented their review of the Fund and answered
questions from the Committee.

(3)

Resolved that the information set out in the presentation be noted.

118. Schroders Fixed Income
(Item 6)
(1)

Mr Simkins welcomed Paul Grainger and Geoff Day from Schroders to the meeting.
Mr Grainger and Mr Day presented their review of the Fund’s investment in the
Schroders Strategic Bond Fund and answered questions from the Committee.

(2)

Resolved that the information be noted.

119. Investment Strategy
(Item 7)
(1)

The Chairman introduced the report which set out issues related to the Fund’s
investment strategy. Mr Vickers answered Members’ questions.

(2)

Resolved that:
(a) The Schroders Fixed Income Mandate be retained.
(b) An additional meeting with two Multi Asset Credit Managers, M&G and CQS be
held on 31 May 2019;
(c) The legal advice provided in the report be noted.
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(meeting open to the public)

120. Fund Position Statement
(Item 9)
(1)

Mr Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)) introduced the report which provided
a summary of the Fund asset allocation and performance. It also asked the
Committee to consider whether the equity allocation was appropriate in the light of
the rise in equity markets. Questions were asked about the return on investments,
the impact of any changes on cashflow, equity hedging to mitigate against large
swings in the market; and the adverse publicity associated with Woodford.

(2)

Resolved to:
2

(a) Note the Fund’s performance;
(b) Agree to reduce the Fund’s allocation to equities by selling £100 million of the
units in the Baillie Gifford Fund, and invest the proceeds for the time being in
money market funds;
(c) Write to Woodford over the recent transfers between the Fund and Trust;
(d) Retain the investment in the Woodford Fund for the time being but keep it under
review and re-consider the matter at the meeting of the Committee scheduled
for 21 June 2019;
(e) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance, in consultation with the
Chairman, to re-structure the Fund’s investment in the event of a material
change before the Committee’s meeting on 21 June 2019.
121. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.
EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open minutes)
122. ACCESS Pooling Update
(Item 8)
(1)

Mrs Mings introduced the report which provided an update on progress on pooling
arrangements.

(2)

The Committee thanked Mrs Mings and her team for their involvement in the
ACCESS Pooling project.

(3)

Resolved that the report be noted.
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

123. Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling
(Item 10)
(1)

Mr Vickers introduced the report which asked the Committee to agree the Fund’s
response to a consultation document on Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling.

(2)

The Chairman said he was pleased that ACCESS had drafted a robust response
and said it was intended that response together with Kent’s covering letter be sent
to the Local Government Minister.

(3)

Resolved that the draft covering letter be endorsed and sent subject to the inclusion
of:
3

(a) a comment about the contradiction between paragraph 4.7 and 4.8 of the
consultation document;
(b) examples of proposals in the consultation document that reflect poor
understanding of pension fund investment management;
(c) a comment about inappropriateness of the Government requiring investment in
infrastructure funds
(4)

Resolved that the final drafting be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance in
consultation with the Chairman;

124. Fund Employer Matters
(Item 11)
(1)

Mrs Mings introduced the report which set out information on employer related
matters and a number of admission matters, and revised proposals for the direct
recovery of the Fund’s costs from employers. It also sought the approval of the
Committee to agree the proposed arrangements and advised that the minutes
should be signed at the end of the meeting to facilitate the completion of the
admission matters on the desired dates.

(2)

It was RESOLVED that the Superannuation Fund Committee agree:
(a) to the updated policy for the recovery of Pension Fund costs;
(b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Exclusive
Contract Services Ltd;
(c) that a Deed of Modification may be entered into with Clarion Housing
Association;
(d) that a Deed of Confirmation may be entered into with Golding Homes Ltd;
(e) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (d) at
the end of today’s meeting; and
(f) that, once legal agreements have been prepared for these admission matters,
the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

125. Date of next meeting
(Item 12)
It was noted that meetings of the Committee would take place on Friday 31 May 2019 and
on Friday 21 June 2019 at 10:00am.

4

